Resolution No. 01-31-17-01

ESTABLISHING PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES FOR THE CITY OF WAUPUN 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 66.1001 of the Wisconsin Statutes, any program or action of a local governmental unit that affects land use, including but not limited to zoning, subdivision regulation and official mapping, shall be consistent with that local governmental unit's adopted comprehensive plan beginning January 1, 2010, and such plan must address the nine elements as required by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1001(2); and

WHEREAS, the City of Waupun has prepared the *City of Waupun 2006 Comprehensive Plan* that will be amended to comply with the authority and procedures established by Section 66.1001 and Section 62.23 of the Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Section 66.1001(4)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes requires that the Common Council adopt written procedures designed to foster public participation at every stage of comprehensive plan preparation including open discussion, communication programs, information services and public meetings for which advance notice has been provided, and that such written procedures shall also provide for wide distribution of draft plan materials, an opportunity for the public to submit written comments on the plan materials, and a process for the governing body to respond to such comments; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Waupun believes that regular, meaningful public involvement in the comprehensive planning process is important to assure that the resulting comprehensive plan reflects the desires and expectations of the public; and

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2017, the Plan Commission reviewed the plan and has recommended approval; and

WHEREAS, the attached "Public Participation Plan" developed for the *City of Waupun 2040 Comprehensive Plan Update* includes written procedures designed to foster public participation, ensure wide distribution of draft plan materials, provide opportunities for written comments on such materials, and provide mechanisms to respond to such comments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Waupun hereby adopts the *Public Participation Plan for the City of Waupun 2040 Comprehensive Plan Update* as its public participation procedures to fulfill the requirements of Wis. Stats. Section 66.1001 (4)(a).

This resolution was adopted by the City of Waupun Common Council on the 31st day of January, 2017:

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAUPUN, WISCONSIN By: Nickel, Mave Julie/

ATTES Hull, Clerk Angela J